
 

Agenda Item 

Summary 

Report 

Meeting Date:  
June 10, 2024 
 

Submitted by:  
Michelle Bailey Hedgepeth, Town Administrator 
 

Item Title: Lighting Contract with Lighting Maintenance 

 

Approval for a Contract with Lighting Maintenance Inc. in an amount not to exceed 

$192,827.47 
 

Work Session Item [X ] 

Council Meeting Item [X]  

Documentation Attached: 

RFP, Quotes, and Design Dpcuments 

Recommended Action: 

 
Staff recommends the passage of this contract and allows the Town Administrator to implement this 
project. The Town recommends the lowest and most responsive bidder. 
 

Item Summary:  
 
The Town of Bladensburg requested sealed bid proposals from consultants to provide on-call Lighting Project 
57th Avenue for a reduced scope to place a portion of the originally proposed scope released in March 2024. 
This scope was amended because the full scope far exceeded the Town’s budgeted funds. 
 
The Town received two responses: 
 
Lighting Maintenance Inc. - This price is based on installing 10 poles only. Poles SL9-SL13, and SL30-SL34. 
Pricing includes the following: - Electrical Permits - Prevailing Wages based on PG County Wage 
Determination dated 4/08/2024 - Installation of (10) pole foundations per drawing E2 detail - Furnish & 
Install (10) light poles & fixtures - Install PEPCO lateral electrical service - Install new Electrical Service 
equipment and housekeeping pad - Furnish & Install new conduit via directional drilling to include 5" HDPE at 
road crossings and junction boxes on either side - Furnish & Install XHHW conductors and terminate - 3rd 
Party Inspections - $ 192,827.47 
 
E & R Services Inc: The proposer commits to install the street lighting for the 57th Avenue Improvements 
project from 58th Avenue to Emerson Street. Pricing includes the following: Permits, Prevailing Wages based 
on PG County Wage Determination dated 4/08/2024, Installation of (10) pole foundations per drawing E2 
detail,  Furnish & Install (10) light poles & fixtures, Install PEPCO lateral electrical service, Install new Electrical 
Service equipment and housekeeping pad, Furnish & Install new conduit via directional drilling to include 5" 
HDPE at road crossings and junction boxes on either side, Furnish & Install XHHW conductors and terminate, 
3rd Party Inspections - $ 281,126.00 
Budgeted Item:  Yes [  ]   No  [   ] NA 
Budgeted Amount: 150,000 DCHD Grant/$42,827.47 
One-Time Cost: NA 
Ongoing Cost: NA 

 Continued Date: 

Council Priority:  Yes [  ]  No [    ] Approved Date:  

 

 

 
 

1 


